CBS News Poll — April 12-14, 2023
Adults in the U.S.

Sample 2,065 Adults in the U.S.
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

VY Wl L 7%
Somewhat Well ... e 23%
Somewhat badly . ... 35%
VEry DAl . e 35%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

A OV e 43%
D] =T o o] £ 57%

4. Do you strongly/somewhat approve or strongly/somewhat disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job
as president?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 19%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 24%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 16%
SIrONGlY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 41%

8. How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Not

Very Somewhat very/not

important important important
Abortion 48% 31% 21%
Inflation 72% 23% 5%
The economy 75% 22% 3%
Government spending 60% 31% 9%
Issues of gender identity 28% 29% 42%
Health care 65% 29% 6%
Issues of race 40% 35% 25%
Gun violence 64% 24% 12%
Crime 69% 26% 5%
Immigration and the border 53% 34% 13%

28. In the U.S. today, do you think women'’s access to reproductive health care is getting...

e 1= =T 16%
HarEr o 45%
StaYiNg the SAME ... 22%
DOt KNOW/NOt SUIE et e e e e e e e e 17%



CBS News Poll — April 12-14, 2023
Adults in the U.S.

29. Which comes closest to your view on abortion? Do you think abortion in the U.S. should be...

Legal in all Cases ... .ou it 24%
Legal in MOSE CASES ...ttt e e et e e e 34%
llegal in MOSE CaSES .. .i ittt e e e et e et 32%
llegal i all CaSES . ... e 10%

30. Regardless of your personal view on abortion, in the coming years do you feel abortion in [State] is going to...

Become more available ... 25%
Become more restricted ... e 38%
ReMain @S IS .ttt 37%

31. How much have you heard or read about a federal judge’s ruling that would stop the Food and Drug Admin-
istration’s approval of, and potentially restrict access to, the medication Mifepristone, commonly known as the
abortion pill? Have you heard or read...

Alotaboutthe ruling ... 20%
Some about the rUlING ... ..o e 37%
Not much about the ruling ... .. e 21%
Nothing at all about the ruling ... ... e 22%

32. With regard to the abortion pill, would you like to see this medication continue to be available in states where
abortions are legal or become unavailable, even in states where abortion is legal?

AVaIlADIE . e 67%
Unavailable . ... 33%

33. If the use of Mifepristone, the abortion pill, became illegal in the U.S., do you think that would...

Stop alot of @bortions .. ... o 20%
SIOP SOME ADOMtIONS ... e 47%
Not Stop any @bortionNS . ... oo e 33%

34. What should the Biden Administration do next, if courts rule against the Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
on the abortion pill? Should the Biden Administration tell the FDA to...

Ignore the ruling, and keep approval of the abortion pillinplace ......................... 48%
Follow the ruling, and withdraw approval of the abortion pill ......... ... ... .. ...t 52%

35. How much do the recent court rulings on the abortion pill matter to you?

N 1o | P 30%
SOOI i e 32%
NOL MUCK o e e e 22%
NOt At all o 16%
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36. In states where abortion is banned, should the state criminally punish women who travel to other states to
have an abortion?

Should be criminally punished ... ... 24%

Should not be criminally punished ... ... 76%

37. Do you think the Democratic Party is trying to..

Make abortion available nationwide, in all states  .............c i 63%
Let states decide their own abortion policies ... 37%

38. Do you think the Republican Party is trying to..

Ban abortion nationwide, inall states ... e 51%
Let states decide their own abortion policies .............cc i 49%

39. Overall, the U.S. would be safer if:

NO ONE had QUNS .. e e e 20%
Fewer people had guns than do nOW ... ... oo e 31%
More people had guns than do NOW .. ... oo e 14%
EVEryone had QUNS ... 9%
It doesn’t matter either way ... ... i e 26%

40. How does the current political debate over guns and gun laws make you feel? CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

FrUSIrated oo e 61%
ANy e e 45%
SCaIEA .t e e 34%
SatiSfiEd ..o e 10%
EMDOWEIEa o 10%

41. Which of these describe your view? Guns make America: CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

DaANGEIOUS . 48%
S T 36%
P 34%
S ] 1] T 33%
Sl 31%
UNCIVIlIZEd ... e 26%

42. Do you feel that mass shootings are...

Unfortunately something we have to accept as part of a free society ..................... 24%
Something we can prevent and stop if we really tried ... 76%

43. Do you favor or oppose a nationwide ban on the AR-15 semi-automatic weapon?

FaVOr DN 62%
OPPOSE AN o 38%
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44. From what you've seen of their policies on guns, do you think the Democratic Party’s approaches to gun
policy generally ...

Make people safer from gunviolence .............. 37%
Put people more at risk from gun violence .......... ... . 38%
Don't have any impact ... e 25%

45. From what you've seen of their policies on guns, do you think the Republican Party’s approaches to gun
policy generally ...

Make people safer from gunviolence ........ ... 34%
Put people more at risk from gun violence ... 41%
Don't have any impact ... e e 25%

46. Are you concerned about the possibility of gun violence at your children’s school?
Among parents of school-aged children

R (ST =T A oo g T =T 4 1= 38%
Yes, somewhat CONCerned . ...ttt 39%
NO, NOL VEIY CONCEIMEA ...ttt et e e e e 17%
No, notconcerned at all ... ..o e 5%
47. Which of these, if any, do your children say they feel worried about while attending school...?
Among parents of school-aged children
Not too
A lot Sometimes often Never
Gun violence 28% 33% 19% 20%
Bullying 34% 43% 13% 10%
Social pressures 28% 42% 17% 13%
Academic performance 21% 46% 21% 12%

Questions held for future release.
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1. Things in America
Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 7% 9% 5% 13% 12% 2% 2% 10% 7% 5%
Somewhat well 23% 24% 22% 31% 29% 19% 16% 35% 26% 10%
Somewhat badly 35% 34% 36% 35% 33% 40% 29% 38% 41% 24%
Very badly 35% 33% 37% 21% 26% 39% 53% 16% 26% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,063) (993) (1,071) (434) (515)  (671)  (443) (510) (672) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very well 7% 9% 3% 13% 4% 4% 5% 13% % 3% 9%
Somewhat well 23% 36% 5% 41% 15% 11% 20% 31% 28% 16% 27%
Somewhat badly 35% 42% 25% 3% 2% 27% 34% 30% 40% 34% 32%
Very badly 35% 13% 67% 11%  39% 5% 41% 25% 25% 46% 32%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%

Weighted N (2,063) (650) (615) (627) (682) (575) (1,295) (247)  (338) (804) (491)
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3. Biden Job Approval (2 Categories)

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 43% 44% 42% 48% 49% 41% 34% 73% 46% 15%
Disapprove 57% 56% 58% 52% 51% 59% 66% 27% 54% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,044) (993) (1,051) (427) (506) (668)  (443) (502) (667) (638)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 43% 79% % 81% 35% 13% 36% 66% 50% 28% 49%
Disapprove 57% 21% 93% 19% 65% 87% 64% 34% 50% 2% 51%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,044) (637) (615) (614) (680) (574) (1,281) (246) (335) (797) (484)
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4. Biden Job Approval (4 Categories)
Do you strongly/somewhat approve or strongly/somewhat disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly approve 19% 22% 16% 26% 20% 16% 16% 36% 21% 7%
Somewhat approve 24% 21% 26% 22% 29% 24% 18% 37% 25% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 14% 19% 21% 19% 15% 9% 15% 20% 10%
Strongly disapprove 41% 43% 39% 31% 32% 44% 57% 12% 33% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,044)  (993)  (1,051) (427) (506)  (668) (443)  (502) (667) (638)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Strongly approve 19% 39% 5%  43% 9% 8% 16% 38% 19% 12% 23%
Somewhat approve 24% 40% 2%  38% 25% 5% 20% 28% 31% 16% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 12% 12% 11% 22% 12% 13% 19% 18% 14% 13%
Strongly disapprove 41% 9% 81% %  43% 75% 51% 15% 32% 58% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,044) (637) (615) (B614) (680) (574) (1,281) (246) (335) (797) (484)
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8A. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Abortion
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 48% 41% 54% 43% 47% 48% 54% 64% 41% 41%
Somewhat important 31% 32% 30% 38% 32% 30% 25% 23% 37% 32%
Not very/not important 21% 27% 15% 19% 21% 22% 20% 13% 22% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,049) (980) (1,069) (429) (511)  (666)  (443)  (509) (667) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 48% 63% 3%% 61% 43% 41% 47% 53% 51% 45% 49%
Somewhat important 31% 2%  32%  28% 31% 32% 29% 34% 33% 31% 27%
Not very/not important 21% 10% 33% 10% 25% 26% 24% 12% 16% 24% 23%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  99%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,049) (642) (610) (626) (678) (570) (1,289) (241) (335) (799) (491)
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8B. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Inflation
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 2% 70% 75% 62% 66% 79% 80% 55% 73% 87%
Somewhat important 23% 24% 21% 28% 28% 18% 18% 39% 23% 10%
Not very/not important 5% 6% 4% 10% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,049) (985) (1,064) (433) (510) (669)  (438) (507) (669) (640)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 72% 61% 88%  62% 7% 82% 75% 69% 68% 79% 68%
Somewhat important 23% 33% 11%  32% 20% 15% 20% 30% 27% 16% 26%
Not very/not important 5% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3% 5% 1% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,049) (644) (609) (625) (678) (574) (1,289) (242) (338) (799) (489)
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8C. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — The economy
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 75% 2% 78% 64% 68% 80% 85% 57% 78% 87%
Somewhat important 22% 24% 20% 30% 28% 18% 14% 40% 20% 10%
Not very/not important 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,057) (989) (1,069) (432) (511)  (671)  (443) (509) (671) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 75% 68% 88% 67% 7%  83% 75% 78% 70% 7% 2%
Somewhat important 22% 31% 11% 32% 21% 13% 22% 21% 26% 20% 26%
Not very/not important 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,057) (645) (615) (625) (682) (575) (1,293) (242) (338) (803) (490)
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8D. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Government spending
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 60% 58% 61% 49% 52% 64% 72% 37% 57% 80%
Somewhat important 31% 32% 31% 40% 39% 27% 21% 42% 38% 17%
Not very/not important 9% 10% 8% 11% 9% 9% % 21% 5% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,047) (981)  (1,066) (424) (511)  (670) (442)  (506) (667) (641)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 60% 45% 78%  46% 60% 73% 60% 70% 54% 62% 57%
Somewhat important 31% 39% 19% 38% 33% 22% 30% 24% 38% 29% 31%
Not very/not important 9% 16% 3%  16% 6% 5% 10% 6% 8% 9% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,047) (640) (614) (624) (677) (572) (1,288) (241) (334) (800) (488)
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8E. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Issues of gender identity
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 28% 25% 31% 45% 31% 19% 22% 41% 27% 20%
Somewhat important 29% 27% 32% 35% 31% 27% 26% 40% 32% 18%
Not very/not important 42% 48% 37% 20% 38% 54% 52% 19% 41% 61%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,050) (982) (1,069) (428) (511)  (671) (440)  (510) (667) (641)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 28% 38% 17%  40% 23% 23% 26% 38% 33% 26% 26%
Somewhat important 29% 39% 13%  41% 29%  16% 25% 35% 35% 23% 30%
Not very/not important 42% 23%  70% 19% 48% 61% 48% 26% 32% 51% 44%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,050) (642) (612) (626) (679) (572) (1,291) (242) (335) (801) (490)
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8F. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Health care
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 65% 58% 71% 59% 58% 69% 71% 72% 70% 50%
Somewhat important 29% 34% 25% 36% 35% 24% 25% 25% 26% 39%
Not very/not important 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 4% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,053) (985) (1,068) (428) (511)  (671)  (443) (509) (667) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 65% 77% 50% 74% 67% 4% 60% 81% 68% 64% 53%
Somewhat important 29% 22%  40%  25% 27% @ 40% 33% 17% 27% 29% 40%
Not very/not important 6% 1% 10% 1% 6% 11% 7% 2% 4% 7% %
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,053) (641) (615) (626) (677) (575) (1,294) (242) (334) (803) (491)
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8G. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Issues of race
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 40% 34% 45% 47% 39% 39% 36% 56% 44% 20%
Somewhat important 35% 34% 35% 39% 37% 29% 35% 36% 38% 34%
Not very/not important 25% 32% 20% 14% 24% 32% 29% 8% 18% 46%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,049) (984) (1,066) (429) (511)  (670)  (438) (510) (666) (640)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 40% 61% 15% 65% 33% 21% 32% 76% 41% 30% 37%
Somewhat important 35% 34% 34%  30% 40% 33% 37% 20% 36% 37% 37%
Not very/not important 25% 5%  51% 5% 27%  45% 31% 3% 23% 33% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,049) (642) (609) (626) (677) (571) (1,289) (242) (335) (799) (489)

10
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8H. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Gun violence
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 64% 55% 72% 63% 61% 66% 67% 79% 69% 47%
Somewhat important 24% 29% 20% 27% 25% 22% 22% 14% 23% 33%
Not very/not important 12% 16% 8% 9% 14% 12% 11% 7% 8% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,051) (983) (1,067) (429) (509)  (671)  (440) (510) (668) (642)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 64% 87% 43% 82% 63%  49% 62% 80% 64% 59% 65%
Somewhat important 24% 9% 35% 15% 25% 32% 25% 14% 29% 26% 23%
Not very/not important 12% 3%  22% 3% 12%  19% 13% 6% ™% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,051) (640) (612) (624) (678) (573) (1,292) (242) (335) (802) (490)

11
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8l. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Crime
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 69% 66% 72% 56% 64% 73% 84% 51% 69% 83%
Somewhat important 26% 28% 24% 35% 29% 24% 15% 40% 28% 14%
Not very/not important 5% 6% 4% 9% 7% 3% 1% 9% 3% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,055) (986) (1,069) (431) (511)  (670)  (443) (509) (669) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 69% 56% 86% 61% 69%  79% 68% 82% 68% 71% 62%
Somewhat important 26% 37% 13% 34% 26% 18% 27% 15% 27% 24% 33%
Not very/not important 5% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,055) (645) (612) (625) (681) (574) (1,292) (241) (338) (801) (491)

12
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8J. Issue Importance in U.S. Today — Immigration and the border
How important are each of these issues in the U.S. today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 53% 56% 50% 47% 39% 55% 2% 32% 49% 76%
Somewhat important 34% 32% 37% 38% 43% 33% 23% 48% 39% 18%
Not very/not important 13% 12% 13% 15% 18% 12% 5% 20% 12% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,045) (981) (1,065) (429) (507) (669)  (440) (510) (660) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 53% 35% 79%  37% 50% 73% 56% 48% 55% 60% 49%
Somewhat important 34% 45% 16%  46% 36% 20% 31% 39% 34% 29% 35%
Not very/not important 13% 20% 5%  17%  14% 7% 13% 13% 11% 11% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,045) (635) (615) (B21) (676) (574) (1,288) (239) (335) (802) (486)

13
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28. Women’s Access to Reproductive Health Care
In the U.S. today, do you think women’s access to reproductive health care is getting...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Easier 16% 20% 13% 31% 16% 10% 10% 15% 19% 18%
Harder 45% 38% 50% 38% 40% 51% 46% 66% 49% 25%
Staying the same 22% 26% 18% 14% 20% 24% 29% 12% 17% 37%
Don’t know/not sure 17% 16% 19% 16% 24% 15% 15% 6% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,058) (993) (1,065) (428) (517)  (671)  (443) (510) (672) (638)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Easier 16% 15% 18% 20% 11% 19% 15% 20% 18% 15% 14%
Harder 45% 69% 23% 61% 48% 27% 45% 50% 41% 42% 50%
Staying the same 22% 8% 42% 8% 25% 35% 24% 14% 23% 22% 28%
Don’t know/not sure 17% 8% 16% 10% 16% 19% 16% 16% 18% 21% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,058) (645) (615) (621) (683) (575) (1,289) (247) (338) (798) (491)

14
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29. Legal Status of Abortion in the U.S.

Which comes closest to your view on abortion? Do you think abortion in the U.S. should be...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Legal in all cases 24% 20% 27% 23% 21% 28% 20% 42% 20% 7%
Legal in most cases 34% 34% 35% 34% 41% 31% 33% 39% 45% 23%
lllegal in most cases 32% 35% 30% 33% 29% 30% 39% 12% 31% 54%
lllegal in all cases 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 4% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,035) (979) (1,056) (424) (504)  (666) (442) (510) (665) (632)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Legal in all cases 24% 37% % 3% 24% 7% 21% 26% 31% 20% 22%
Legal in most cases 34% 46% 24%  42% 38% 22% 34% 39% 26% 31% 40%
lllegal in most cases 32% 14% 59% 17% 31%  55% 36% 18% 31% 39% 32%
lllegal in all cases 10% 3% 10% 6% %  16% 8% 17% 12% 10% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,035) (640) (611) (618) (676) (571) (1,281) (238) (334) (796) (484)

15
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30. Access to Abortion in State

Regardless of your personal view on abortion, in the coming years do you feel abortion in [State] is going to...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Become more available 25% 27% 22% 34% 28% 19% 20% 26% 24% 26%
Become more restricted 38% 39% 38% 40% 38% 38% 40% 43% 42% 34%
Remain as it is 3% 34% 40% 26% 34% 43% 40% 31% 34% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,042) (986) (1,056) (421) (510)  (B70)  (441) (509) (665) (631)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Become more available 25% 24% 24% 2%  23%  23% 24% 26% 29% 23% 26%
Become more restricted 38% 42% 36% 43%  38% 36% 39% 51% 35% 42% 33%
Remain as it is 37% 33% 40% 30% 39% 41% 37% 23% 36% 35% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,042) (634) (614) (609) (682) (575) (1,281) (243) (335) (790) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

31. Heard about Mifepristone Ruling

How much have you heard or read about a federal judge’s ruling that would stop the Food and Drug Administration’s approval of, and potentially restrict
access to, the medication Mifepristone, commonly known as the abortion pill? Have you heard or read...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot about the ruling 20% 24% 16% 23% 12% 20% 27% 35% 16% 15%
Some about the ruling 37% 41% 33% 34% 41% 36% 37% 41% 41% 37%
Not much about the ruling 21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 22% 21% 15% 22% 24%
Nothing at all about the ruling 22% 16% 27% 20% 28% 22% 15% 9% 21% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,041) (986) (1,055) (427) (503)  (668)  (443) (510) (663) (638)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot about the ruling 20% 35% 12% 32% 19% 12% 21% 25% 16% 18% 25%
Some about the ruling 37% 46% 36% 42% 37% 38% 37% 42% 33% 31% 47%
Not much about the ruling 21% 10% 28% 16% 21% 25% 20% 14% 25% 22% 18%
Nothing at all about the ruling 22% 9% 24% 10% 23% 25% 22% 19% 26% 29% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,041) (636) (613) (617) (683) (572) (1,286) (237) (335) (796) (491)
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32. Availability of Abortion Pill
With regard to the abortion pill, would you like to see this medication continue to be available in states where abortions are legal or become unavailable,

even in states where abortion is legal?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Available 67% 67% 67% 71% 67% 68% 64% 85% 79% 45%
Unavailable 33% 33% 33% 29% 33% 32% 36% 15% 21% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,027) (969) (1,058) (424) (499) (666)  (437) (508) (657) (632)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Available 67% 88% 51% 84% T72%  46% 67% 70% 64% 64% 2%
Unavailable 33% 12% 49% 16% 28%  54% 33% 30% 36% 36% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,027) (634) (608) (614) (674) (571) (1,276) (234) (334) (793) (483)
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Adults in the U.S.

33. Impact of Rescinding Mifepristone Approval

If the use of Mifepristone, the abortion pill, became illegal in the U.S., do you think that would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Stop a lot of abortions 20% 24% 16% 27% 20% 17% 19% 18% 18% 23%
Stop some abortions 47% 44% 49% 48% 47% 46% 46% 45% 50% 48%
Not stop any abortions 33% 32% 34% 25% 33% 37% 35% 36% 32% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,049) (989) (1,060) (432) (507)  (667)  (443) (509) (664) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Stop a lot of abortions 20% 18% 18% 24% 14% 23% 19% 31% 20% 19% 20%
Stop some abortions 47% 47% 51% 44%  49%  50% 48% 43% 44% 46% 51%
Not stop any abortions 33% 35% 31%  32% 3% 2% 33% 26% 36% 35% 29%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,049) (644) (615) (621) (682) (574) (1,292) (241) (333) (802) (489)
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Adults in the U.S.

34. Biden Action Following Court Rulings
What should the Biden Administration do next, if courts rule against the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) on the abortion pill? Should the Biden

Administration tell the FDA to...

Conservative

Ignore the ruling, and keep approval of the abortion pill in

place

Follow the ruling, and withdraw approval of the abortion pill

22%
78%

Totals
Weighted N

100%

(638)

White by Education

No Degree 4yr Degree+

Ignore the ruling, and keep approval of the abortion pill in

place

Follow the ruling, and withdraw approval of the abortion pill

47%
53%

Totals
Weighted N

100%
(488)
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35. Abortion Pill Ruling Matter to You
How much do the recent court rulings on the abortion pill matter to you?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 30% 25% 35% 30% 22% 32% 35% 40% 26% 27%
Some 32% 33% 31% 39% 37% 27% 25% 38% 33% 28%
Not much 22% 26% 19% 21% 21% 26% 21% 17% 25% 25%
Not at all 16% 16% 15% 9% 19% 15% 18% 5% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,047) (983) (1,064) (427) (506)  (671)  (443) (509) (665) (640)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 30% 41% 24% 38% 271%  26% 29% 33% 33% 28% 32%
Some 32% 3% 25% 41% 28%  28% 31% 29% 32% 29% 33%
Not much 22% 13% 30% 14% 25%  29% 23% 20% 25% 23% 22%
Not at all 16% 9% 21% 7% 20% 1% 17% 18% 10% 20% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,047) (642) (611) (622) (682) (571) (1,289) (238) (335) (799) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

36. Punish Women for Interstate Abortion Travel

In states where abortion is banned, should the state criminally punish women who travel to other states to have an abortion?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Should be criminally punished 24% 30% 18% 42% 27% 19% 8% 21% 24% 27%
Should not be criminally punished 76% 70% 82% 58% 73% 81% 92% 79% 76% 73%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,038) (973) (1,065) (425) (505)  (668) (440)  (507) (664) (637)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Should be criminally punished 24% 18% 22% 25% 18% 31% 21% 37% 31% 23% 17%
Should not be criminally punished 76% 82% 8% 75% 82%  69% 79% 63% 69% 7% 83%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,038) (642) (610) (622) (681) (568) (1,289) (237) (329) (799) (490)
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Adults in the U.S.

37. Abortion Availability - Democratic Party
Do you think the Democratic Party is trying to..

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Make abortion available nationwide, in all states 63% 65% 61% 57% 52% 65% 78% 63% 57% 74%
Let states decide their own abortion policies 37% 35% 39% 43% 48% 35% 22% 37% 43% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,033) (984) (1,049) (422) (511)  (662) (438)  (506) (660) (643)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Make abortion available nationwide, in all states 63% 61% 7%  61% 63%  69% 69% 47% 60% 67% 72%
Let states decide their own abortion policies 37% 39% 23%  39% 37% 31% 31% 53% 40% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,033) (643) (612) (619) (673) (572) (1,281) (242) (330) (790) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

38. Abortion Availability - Republican Party
Do you think the Republican Party is trying to..

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Ban abortion nationwide, in all states 51% 45% 56% 50% 49% 53% 49% 68% 55% 27%
Let states decide their own abortion policies 49% 55% 44% 50% 51% 47% 51% 32% 45% 73%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,044) (989) (1,056) (429) (508) (B665)  (443) (503) (667) (642)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Ban abortion nationwide, in all states 51% 70% 28%  65% 52%  32% 45% 63% 55% 45% 46%
Let states decide their own abortion policies 49% 30% 2%  35% 48% 68% 55% 37% 45% 55% 54%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,044) (649) (614) (623) (677) (574) (1,289) (246) (329) (800) (489)

24



CBS News Poll — April 12-14, 2023

Adults in the U.S.

39. Safer U.S.
Overall, the U.S. would be safer if:
Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
No one had guns 20% 18% 22% 26% 21% 20% 13% 34% 17% 11%
Fewer people had guns than do now 31% 28% 33% 40% 29% 28% 29% 47% 38% 14%
More people had guns than do now 14% 16% 11% 13% 16% 13% 13% 9% 12% 23%
Everyone had guns 9% 12% % 6% 6% 11% 11% 2% 7% 17%
It doesn’t matter either way 26% 26% 27% 15% 27% 28% 34% 8% 26% 35%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,039) (975)  (1,064) (422) (507) (667) (443)  (507) (661) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
No one had guns 20% 29% %  32% 1% 9% 18% 27% 21% 14% 24%
Fewer people had guns than do now 31% 51% 10% 51% 28% 16% 28% 40% 32% 23% 36%
More people had guns than do now 14% 6%  26% 6% 14% 22% 13% 10% 18% 15% 11%
Everyone had guns 9% 3% 20% 2%  12%  15% 12% 4% 4% 13% 9%
It doesn’t matter either way 26% 10% 37% 9% 29%  38% 29% 19% 25% 35% 18%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 98%
Weighted N (2,039) (638) (614) (618) (680) (573) (1,284) (242) (331) (793) (491)
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40. Feel about Gun Debate
How does the current political debate over guns and gun laws make you feel? CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Frustrated 61% 55% 67% 44% 53% 70% 74% 63% 58% 64%
Angry 45% 42% 48% 37% 38% 46% 59% 56% 41% 43%
Scared 34% 24% 43% 36% 39% 32% 28% 41% 32% 26%
Satisfied 10% 14% % 16% 17% 6% 3% 10% 11% 9%
Empowered 10% 13% % 19% 12% 6% 2% 10% 11% 8%
Weighted N (2,065) (994) (1,071) (434) (517)  (671)  (443) (510) (672) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Frustrated 61% 66% 66% 58% 65% 64% 65% 48% 53% 64% 66%
Angry 45% 55% 45% 51%  48%  40% 46% 45% 3% 45% 48%
Scared 34% 38% 27% 40% 36% 25% 32% 39% 32% 28% 38%
Satisfied 10% 9% 8% 12% 7% 12% 8% 13% 16% 9% 6%
Empowered 10% 8% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 12% 16% 8% 7%
Weighted N (2,065) (651) (615) (628) (683) (575) (1,296) (247) (338) (805) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

41. Guns Make America

Which of these describe your view? Guns make America: CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Dangerous 48% 39% 56% 49% 47% 48% 46% 69% 55% 22%
Scary 36% 27% 44% 41% 35% 36% 34% 56% 38% 16%
Free 34% 40% 28% 22% 31% 38% 43% 13% 30% 60%
Strong 33% 41% 25% 24% 32% 35% 38% 13% 32% 54%
Safe 31% 35% 27% 17% 27% 35% 43% 9% 28% 53%
Uncivilized 26% 23% 30% 28% 24% 27% 26% 49% 24% 11%
Weighted N (2,065) (994) (1,071) (434) (517)  (671) (443)  (510) (672) (644)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Dangerous 48% 73% 18% 70% 4%  23% 43% 59% 48% 39% 51%
Scary 36% 56% 14% 50% 38% 19% 33% 47% 39% 31% 36%
Free 34% 11% 68% 12%  39%  55% 40% 14% 29% 43% 36%
Strong 33% 14% 60% 16% 35% 51% 37% 22% 29% 42% 29%
Safe 31% 10% 63% 10% 34% 51% 36% 13% 32% 40% 29%
Uncivilized 26% 45% 7% 40% 27% 12% 24% 34% 25% 21% 29%
Weighted N (2,065) (651) (615) (628) (683) (575) (1,296) (247) (338) (805) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

42. Mass Shootings
Do you feel that mass shootings are...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Unfortunately something we have to accept as part of a free
society 24% 26% 22% 24% 25% 23% 23% 13% 21% 36%
Something we can prevent and stop if we really tried 76% 74% 78% 76% 75% 7% 7% 87% 79% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,031) (974) (1,057) (427) (502)  (662)  (440) (503) (664) (639)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Unfortunately something we have to accept as part of a free
society 24% 14% 32% 16% 22%  33% 25% 21% 23% 27% 22%
Something we can prevent and stop if we really tried 76% 86% 68% 84% 78% 67% 75% 79% 77% 73% 78%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,031) (639) (611) (621) (675) (567) (1,290) (231) (327) (800) (491)
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Adults in the U.S.

43. AR-15 Ban
Do you favor or oppose a nationwide ban on the AR-15 semi-automatic weapon?
Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor ban 62% 53% 71% 69% 63% 60% 60% 83% 67% 41%
Oppose ban 38% 47% 29% 31% 37% 40% 40% 17% 33% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,022) (971) (1,051) (416) (503) (662)  (440) (505) (659) (626)

2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favor ban 62% 84% 35% 85% 58%  44% 60% 79% 58% 56% 66%
Oppose ban 38% 16% 65% 15% 42% 56% 40% 21% 42% 44% 34%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,022) (639) (601) (616) (668) (569) (1,260) (247) (332) (777) (483)
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Adults in the U.S.

44. Gun Policy - Democratic Party

From what you’ve seen of their policies on guns, do you think the Democratic Party’s approaches to gun policy generally ...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Make people safer from gun violence 37% 37% 37% 44% 42% 34% 28% 65% 40% 14%
Put people more at risk from gun violence 38% 42% 33% 37% 31% 38% 46% 18% 33% 63%
Don’t have any impact 25% 21% 30% 19% 27% 28% 26% 17% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,025) (978)  (1,046) (421) (508) (657) (441)  (504) (664) (636)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Make people safer from gun violence 37% 66% 11% 69% 28% 14% 32% 51% 41% 24% 45%
Put people more at risk from gun violence 38% 7%  62%  19% 38% 60% 42% 30% 34% 46% 36%
Don’t have any impact 25% 17% 27% 12%  34%  26% 26% 19% 25% 30% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,025) (629) (610) (B17) (669) (572) (1,276) (234) (332) (791) (485)
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Adults in the U.S.

45. Gun Policy - Republican Party

From what you’ve seen of their policies on guns, do you think the Republican Party’s approaches to gun policy generally ...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Make people safer from gun violence 34% 39% 29% 40% 32% 32% 34% 19% 29% 56%
Put people more at risk from gun violence 41% 36% 46% 43% 44% 41% 37% 74% 47% 13%
Don’t have any impact 25% 24% 25% 17% 24% 27% 29% 7% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (977)  (1,049) (418) (507) (662) (440)  (507) (667) (629)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White  Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Make people safer from gun violence 34% 19% 54%  21% 29% 57% 37% 26% 33% 39% 33%
Put people more at risk from gun violence 41% 75% 9%  70% 43% 12% 35% 61% 48% 27% 48%
Don’t have any impact 25% 6% 36% 9% 28% 31% 28% 13% 19% 34% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (625) (612) (B11) (673) (573) (1,273) (235) (334) (785) (488)
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Adults in the U.S.

46. Gun Violence At School

Are you concerned about the possibility of gun violence at your children’s school?

Among parents of school-aged children

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male  Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Yes, very concerned 38% 28% 47% 27% 40% 44% * 42% 31% 31%
Yes, somewhat concerned 39% 40% 39% 45% 38% 36% * 46% 39% 40%
No, not very concerned 17% 25% 10% 27% 17% 11% * 10% 25% 19%
No, not concerned at all 5% 7% 4% 1% 5% 9% * 2% 5% 10%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (511) (250) (261) (106) (262) (132) (11) (165) (164) (129)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, very concerned 38%  46% 24%  41% 36% 31% 33% * 43% 31% 34%
Yes, somewhat concerned 39% 33% 38% 42%  42%  34%  43% * 35% 42% 44%
No, not very concerned 17% 19% 25% 16% 15% 26% 20% * 14% 21% 19%
No, not concerned at alll 5% 2% 13% 1% 7% 9% 4% * 7% 6% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (511) (188) (126) (174) (146) (143) (305) (74) (96) (148) (156)
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Adults in the U.S.

47A. School Children’s Worries — Gun violence

Which of these, if any, do your children say they feel worried about while attending school...?

Among parents of school-aged children

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male  Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 28% 24% 33% 25% 31% 25% * 39% 26% 19%
Sometimes 33% 34% 32% 38% 33% 28% * 37% 33% 29%
Not too often 19% 22% 15% 21% 18% 21% * 14% 17% 25%
Never 20% 20% 20% 16% 18% 26% * 10% 24% 27%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (510)  (250) (260) (105) (263) (132) (11) (164) (163) (128)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 28% 46% 11% 44% 23% 13% 21% * 36% 17% 25%
Sometimes 33% 27% 30% 35% 27% 39% 33% * 28% 34% 31%
Not too often 19% 14% 25% 14%  25%  20% 21% * 23% 22% 21%
Never 20% 13% 34% 7% 25% 28% 25% * 13% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (510) (189) (126) (175) (144) (143) (304) (74) (95) (148) (156)
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Adults in the U.S.

47B. School Children’s Worries — Bullying

Which of these, if any, do your children say they feel worried about while attending school...?

Among parents of school-aged children

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male  Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 34% 34% 34% 32% 3% 28% * 44% 31% 29%
Sometimes 43% 48% 38% 40% 43% 48% * 43% 40% 42%
Not too often 13% 11% 15% 16% 11% 13% * 9% 17% 16%
Never 10% 7% 13% 12% 9% 11% * 4% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (508) (248) (260) (103) (263) (132) (11) (163) (163) (128)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 34% 42% 21% 46% 26% 32% 29% * 36% 24% 34%
Sometimes 43%  38% 46% 36% 49%  42%  44% * 49% 40% 47%
Not too often 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 16% * 4% 21% 11%
Never 10% 7% 19% % 10% 14% 11% * 10% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (508) (188) (125) (174) (143) (143) (302) (74) (95) (148) (155)
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Adults in the U.S.

47C. School Children’s Worries — Social pressures

Which of these, if any, do your children say they feel worried about while attending school...?

Among parents of school-aged children

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 28% 25% 31% 24% 29% 28% * 32% 33% 25%
Sometimes 2%  44% 40% 36% 46% 41% * 48% 31% 45%
Not too often 17% 19% 16% 23% 14% 19% * 13% 22% 19%
Never 13% 12% 13% 17% 11% 11% * 7% 14% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (510)  (250) (260) (105) (263) (132) (11) (164) (163) (128)
2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education
Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 28% 42% 17% 2%  22% 15% 23% * 29% 18% 29%
Sometimes 42%  31% 54% 33% 43% 53% 44% * 45% 44% 45%
Not too often 17% 17% 12% 17%  17%  19% 18% * 17% 18% 18%
Never 13% 10% 17% 7% 18% 13%  14% * 9% 20% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (510) (189) (126) (175) (144) (143) (304) (74) (95) (148) (156)
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47D. School Children’s Worries — Academic performance

Which of these, if any, do your children say they feel worried about while attending school...?

Among parents of school-aged children

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 21% 19% 23% 14% 26% 18% * 23% 19% 26%
Sometimes 46% 52% 40% 38% 45% 53% * 55% 43% 33%
Not too often 21% 17% 25% 27% 19% 19% * 18% 20% 28%
Never 12% 12% 12% 21% 9% 10% * 4% 17% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100% * 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (510)  (250) (260) (105) (263) (132) (11) (164) (163) (128)

2020 Vote Party ID Race White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 21% 23% 23% 20% 20% @ 24% 21% * 14% 15% 26%
Sometimes 46%  45% 44% 48%  45%  48%  42% * 58% 46% 38%
Not too often 21% 20% 20% 22%  24% 16% 25% * 14% 24% 25%
Never 12% 12% 13% 10% 11% 12% 12% * 14% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (510) (189) (126) (175) (144) (143) (304) (74) (95) (148) (156)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

The CBS News/YouGov survey of 2,065 adults in the U.S. was conducted between April 12-14,
2023.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S. Census
American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as 2020
Presidential vote and 2022 Congressional vote. Respondents were selected to be representative of
adults nationwide. The weights range from 0.5 to 6.5, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation
of 1.1.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 3.2%. It is calculated using the formula

/ 2
5+ 100 x ﬂ
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



